RESOLUTION NO. 23-1931

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST PARK, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN AN AMENDMENT TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES DCG-WATERSHED FOR AGREEMENT WITH ADDITIONAL ASSISTANCE WITH THE LAKEFRONT IMPROVEMENTS. DESIGN. ENGINEERING, ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW, AND PERMITTING PROJECT

WHEREAS, on June 8, 2023, City Council approved Resolution 23-1902 authorizing the Mayor to sign a professional services agreement with DCG-Watershed for consultant services for the Lakefront Park improvement project for an amount not to exceed \$273,959; and

WHEREAS, additional work is needed for a complete project survey and there is an additional need for arborist services, the total of which is not to exceed \$12,570;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Lake Forest Park, as follows:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Lake Forest Park approves and authorizes the Mayor to sign Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement between the City of Lake Forest Park and DCG-Watershed Company in substantially the same form as the attached Exhibit A.

<u>Section 2. CORRECTIONS.</u> The City Clerk is authorized to make necessary corrections to this resolution including, but not limited to, the correction of scrivener's/clerical errors, references, ordinance numbering, section/subsection numbers and any references thereto.

PASSED BY A MAJORITY VOTE of the members of the Lake Forest Park City Council this 9th day of November, 2023.

| APPROVED: |
|--------------|
| |
| Jeff Johnson |
| Mayor |

| ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED: | |
|-----------------------|--|
| | |
| | |
| Matt McLean | |

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: RESOLUTION NO.:

City Clerk